

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

No. 24 - (W)/2016-17

Dated, 2nd September, 2016

ORDER

In partial modification to this Department Memorandum No.16-(W)/2016-17,dated14.06.2016 communicated vide Memo No. 57-IB, dated 14.06.2016, the undersigned is directed to convey that technical officers from the mechanical wings of Public Work (Roads) Directorate previously nominated as members in the Technical Committees of Irrigation & Waterways Department for Condemnation in North Bengal and South Bengal districts are now being inducted afresh in supersession to earlier placement order in the following manner with immediate effect:

Technical Committee for Condemnation for North Bengal districts would now comprise the following members from the Public Work (Roads) Directorate:

- Superintending Engineer, Mechanical Circle, Public Works (Roads)
 Member
 Directorate, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Khadya Bhavan, Block B, 7th Floor
 Kolkata 700 087
- ii. Executive Engineer, Northern Mechanical Division, Public Works (Roads) Member Directorate, Naukaghat, Shaktigarh, Siliguri 734 005

Technical Committee for Condemnation for South Bengal districts would now comprise the following nominated member from Public Work (Roads) Directorate:

Superintending Engineer, Mechanical Circle, Public Works (Roads)
 Member
 Directorate, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Khadya Bhavan, Block B, 7th Floor
 Kolkata 700 087

All other contents of the original Memorandum shall remain unaltered.

Concurrence of the Public Works (Roads) Department has been since obtained vide No. PR/N/E/4T-09/13-1282-R/E, dated 10th August 2016 of Chief Engineer (Headquarters), Public Works (Roads) Directorate, Establishment Branch, Kolkata, towards nomination of the aforesaid officers in the Technical Committees for Condemnation for North Bengal and South Bengal districts.

Terms of Reference (ToR) for Technical Committee for Condemnation:

- i. The committees would examine old articles of stock, plant & machinery and equipment (including vehicles) which are lying under different Godown of Divisions in the district offices of I&W Directorate and which may be considered to be beyond economic repair and issue necessary Condemnation Certificate as deemed necessary. The committee would also fix reserve price of old plants, machinery and equipment (also vehicles) in case Condemnation Certificates is issued.
- ii. To review the requirement of plants /machinery and equipments (including vehicles) of different Divisions vis-à-vis their availability and recommend to the Government if some of them may be considered surplus along with the reserved price of such machinery, plants and equipments for

disposal through public auction enjoined in the Rule 47(8) of WBFR, Volume-I and recent modification orders of the Finance Department and notes there under by the parent Division as per delegation of power under WBFR under rule 8 of App.13 of WBFR, Vol-II.

- iii. To review the present inventory of spares available under different Divisions of I&W Directorate, their present and future requirement and recommend to the Government for declaring spares not required in near future as surplus. The committee will also fix the reserved price of the spares considered to be surplus.
- iv. Old articles of stock (excluding Tools & Plants and machineries) may be disposed off by the concerned Superintending Engineer on the basis of reserve price to be approved by the Technical Committee for Condemnation through e-auction/public auction. Regarding selling of old Tools & Plant and machinery & equipment including vehicles, the reserve price is required to be approved by the Government in the Irrigation & Waterways Department and disposed of through e-auction inconformity with the general guidelines vide Finance Department No. 4068-F(Y) dated 25.05.2015.
- The committees would be submitting a consolidated report to the Government in the Irrigation & Waterways Department within 31st December 2016.
- 3. This order will take immediate effect.

Sell-

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 2nd September, 2016

Memo No. <u>169 /1 (8) -IB</u> IW/O/IB-Misc-18/2013-14

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. PA to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- PA to Principal Secretary Public Works Department NABANNA, 8th Floor 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road Howrah 711 102
- Engineer-in-Chief Public Works Department NABANNA, 8th Floor 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road Howrah 711 102
- 5. Joint Secretary (Personnel) Public Works Department Writers' Buildings Kolkata 700 001

2

- Chief Engineer (Head Quarters) Public Works (Roads) Directorate Establishment Branch Khadya Bhavan, Block A, 2nd Floor 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata 700 087
- Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project & Chairman of Technical Committee for Condemnation for North Bengal Districts Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Teesta Sech Bhavan 2nd Mile, Sevoke Road Siliguri, District Darjeeling Pin 734 001 Phone No. 0353-2545204 Mobile No. 8017681866
- Chief Engineer (Design & Research) & Chairman of Technical Committee for Condemnation for South Bengal Districts Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Phone No. 033-2334 6332 Mobile No. 9836439336

Self-(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 2nd September, 2016

Memo No. 169 /2(7) -IB

Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to the:

- 1. Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2. Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. Chief Engineer (South West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4. Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5. Chief Engineer (North East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 6. Director of Personnel & Ex-officio Chief Engineer Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- Shri Sujoy Saha Executive Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Department

He is requested to upload this Order in the official website of this Department with a heading "Nomination of engineer officers of PW (Roads) Directorate in the Technical Committees for Condemnation for North Bengal & South Bengal Districts in the Irrigation & Waterways Department".

(A. Ghosh) 2 - 9. 2010

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

3

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- Superintending Engineer Mechanical Circle, Public Works (Roads) Directorate Khadya Bhavan, Block B, 7th Floor 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street Kolkata 700 087
- Executive Engineer Northern Mechanical Division Public Works (Roads) Directorate Naukaghat, Shaktigarh, Siliguri 734 005

The original departmental Memorandum No.16-(W)/2016-17,dated,14.06.2016 communicated vide Memo No. 57-IB dated 14.06.2016, as well as the order No. PR/N/E/4T-09/13-1282-R/E, dated 10th August 2016 of Chief Engineer (Headquarters), Public Works (Roads) Directorate, Establishment Branch, Kolkata, for engagement of the aforesaid officers in the Committee for North Bengal and South Bengal districts is annexed as a ready reference.

They are requested to kindly contact the Chairman of the Committees referred above for performing their official functions.

Enclo: As stated

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal